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Sec. 2. Levy. The governing body of any such city may
levy for said fund within the limitations of Minnesota Stat-
utes 1945, Section 275.11, an annual tax not exceeding five
mills.

Sec. 8. Classification unchanged. When any such city
comes within this classification, it shall not thereafter cease
to be governed by the provision of Sections 1 and 2 hereof,
notwithatanding any change in valuation or population.

Approved March 31, 1949.

CHAPTER 216—S. F. No. 599
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the purchase and maintenance by cer-
tain counties of automotive equipment for the use of the sher-
iff.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties may purchase automo-
tive vehicles for use of the sheriff. Subdivision 1. The board
of county commissioners of any county having more than
22 000 inhabitants and less than 25,000 inhabitants and con-
taining less than 42 fuli and fractional townships, adjoining
two or more counties containing cities of the first class, may
purchase automotive vehicles for the use of the sheriff.

Subd. 2. The county board may appropriate the sum
not to exceed $4,000 each year to be used for the care, mainte-
nance, operation, and upkeep of such automotive vehicles, in-
cluding liability and property damage insurance and fire arms
and radio equipment assigned to such vehicles.

Approved March 31,'1949.

CHAPTER 217—S. F. No. 633
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the clerk of the municipal court of the
City of Minneapolis to destroy and dispose of certain records
of that office.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Munieipal court; Minneapolis; destruction of
files and records. The Clerk of the Municipal Court of the
City of Minneapolis is authorized, upon consent of aill the
judges composing the said Municipal Court Bench, to destroy,
or dispose of in any manner they may choose, all of the follow-
ing files and records of said Court, covering the period up to
January 1, 1938:

1) Garnishment files, uncontested ;

2) Motion Calendars, special term;

3) Unlawful Detainer Calendars, special terms;
4) Garnishment Calendars, special term;

5) General Term Calendars;

6) Court Reporters Note Books;

7) Receipt books Tor Prisoners:

8) -0ld Receipt Books for Probation Department;
{ 9) Criminal files;

(10) Cash Books;

(11) Depositions.

—— e e e

Sec. 2. Files of main actions more than 20 years old;
consent of judges. Upon consent of all the judges of the said
Minneapolis Municipal Court Bench and the president of the
Hennepin County Historical Society, the Clerk of said Court
may be authorized to destroy and dispose of, in any manner
they may see fit, any and all main actions of said Court on file
in the office of the Clerk of said Court for more than twenty
years prior to January 1, 19489,

Approved March 31, 1949.

CHAPTER 218—S3. F. No. 714
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the transfer of the fish hatchery build-
ing at Baudette to the village of Baudette.



